

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE NATIONAL BANK OF BIG SPRING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAM KAZMAN
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 331-1010
*Co-Counsel for Petitioner
Competitive Enterprise Institute*

GREGORY JACOB
(Counsel of Record)
gjacob@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
ANDREW R. VARCOE
JAMES R. CONDE
BOYDEN GRAY &
ASSOCIATES
801 17th St., NW
Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0620

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. THE CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REVIEW	9
A. The D.C. Circuit’s recasting of this Court’s separation of powers jurisprudence threatens individual liberty and paves the way for Congress to fundamentally restructure the Executive Branch.....	9
B. Certiorari should also be granted so that this Court can clarify constitutional limitations on Congress’s ability to abdicate its power of the purse.....	14
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF AGENCIES LIKE THE CFPB.....	24
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THE COURT’S SEPARATION-OF-POWERS AND APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE PRECEDENTS	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <i>Myers</i> remains good—and indeed foundational—law.....	30
B. This Court’s few precedents upholding removal restrictions repeatedly emphasize mitigating structural features that protect individual liberty.	30
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Summary Affirmance (D.C. Cir. June 8, 2018).....	1a
District Court Judgment (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018).....	3a
District Court Summary Judgment Order (D.D.C. July 12, 2016).....	5a
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	24a
U.S. Const. Art. II, Sec. 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	25a
Excerpts of Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Title X, §§ 1001-1037.....	26a
Second Amended Complaint (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2013).....	161a
Opinion in <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , No. 15-1177 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 31, 2018).....	244a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1995).....	11, 36
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	29, 30
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	18
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7	23
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 12	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	15
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 4, cl. 4.....	3
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5481	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491	3, 4
12 U.S.C. § 5492	3, 4
12 U.S.C. § 5497	5, 14, 23
12 U.S.C. § 5511	3
12 U.S.C. § 5512	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
44 U.S.C. § 3502.....	3
Title X of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	1, 2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010).....	25
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau <i>Strategic Plan: FY 2013-FY 2017</i> 36 (Apr. 2013), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/strategic-plan.pdf	20
<i>Report</i> (May 2017), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201705_cfpb_report_strategic-plan-budget-and-performance-plan_FY2017.pdf	5
Financial Services, “Committee Pushes for Accountability and Transparency at the CFPB” (Mar. 6, 2015), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jQx_IMHfjDo	21
<i>Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge, ed., 1904).....	16
Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (1748).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Letter from Rep. Randy Neugebauer, Chairman, H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations, <i>et al.</i> to Richard Cordray, Director of the CFPB, http://www.aba.com/aba/documents/ winnews/ CFPB_OversightMemo_050212.pdf	21
Letter from Sen. Rob Portman, <i>et al.</i> to Richard Cordray, Director of the CFPB, http://www.portman.senate.gov/publ ic/index.cfm/files/ serve?File_id=ad73c8d1-39c6-4c4f- 80da-c13c57013b12	22
Jim Puzanghera, <i>CFPB chief Mick Mulvaney says he could just ‘twiddle my thumbs’ before Congress to highlight agency’s flaws</i> , Los Angeles Times (April 11, 2018)	21
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	17
